

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

THE ABILITY CENTER OF GREATER)	
TOLEDO, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 3:99CV7555
)	
v.)	Judge James G. Carr
)	
THE CITY OF SANDUSKY, et al.,)	UNITED STATES'
)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW AS
Defendant)	<u>AMICUS CURIAE</u>
)	

UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE

The United States of America, by its undersigned counsel, submits this Memorandum of Law as amicus curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Overview of Title II of the ADA and the Title II Regulation 3

 II. The Narrow Holding of the Sandoval Decision Does Not Affect This Court’s
 Prior Ruling..... 4

 A. The Regulation At Issue In Sandoval Was Outside The Scope of the
 Authorizing Statute 4

 B. The Curb Cut Regulation At Issue In This Case Falls Squarely Within the
 Scope of Title II of the ADA 6

 1. The Statutory Language and Legislative History of the ADA
 Explicitly State Congress’ Intent to Require the Removal of
 Architectural Barriers..... 6

 2. The Title II Curb Cut Provision is Consistent with Section 504 of
 the Rehabilitation Act, the Section 504 Regulations, and the
 Access Board Guidelines, All of Which Are Explicitly Referenced
 in Title II of the ADA 11

 3. Titles I and III of the ADA Identify The Failure to Remove
 Architectural Barriers As Discrimination Prohibited By The
 Statute 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abbott v. Bragdon, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 12

Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. Sandusky, 133 F.Supp.2d 589 (N.D. Ohio 2001) 8

Access Living of Metro. Chicago v. Chicago Transit Auth., 2001 WL 492473 (N.D. Ill. 2001)
..... 10

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 8

Alexander v. Sandoval, 531 U.S. 1049, 121 S.Ct. 1511 (2001) passim

Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Byers, 151 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1998) 1

Deck v. City of Toledo, 56 F.Supp.2d 886 (N.D. Ohio 1999)..... 8

Frederick L. v. Department of Public Welfare, 2001 WL 830480 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 10, 11

Kinney v. Yerusalim, 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1033 (1994)..... 8, 15

McConocha v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Mutual of Ohio, 930 F. Supp. 1182 (N.D. Ohio 1996)
..... 1

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999) 9

Thompson v. Colorado, 258 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2001) 9

Windsor v. United States Department of Justice, 740 F.2d 6 (6th Cir. 1984) (per curium) 1

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 4151..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	1, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12183.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12186.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12201.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12204.....	14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	2, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 39.150.....	13
28 C.F.R. § 39.151	3, 4, 17
28 C.F.R. § 39.159.....	14
28 C.F.R. § 39.160.....	14
28 C.F.R. § 41.1	12
28 C.F.R. § 41.4.....	12
28 C.F.R. § 41.53.....	14
28 C.F.R. § 41.56.....	14

28 C.F.R. § 41.58	12, 14
28 C.F.R. § 42.104	5
36 C.F.R. § 1190.31	14
36 C.F.R. § 1190.33	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 12250 (1980).....	12
H.Rep. No. 100-711, 2d Sess. (1988)	9
H.Rep. No. 101-485, 2d Sess. (1990)	passim
S.Rep. No. 101-116, 1 st Sess. (1989)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	1
